

NO. COA _____

NTH DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

HISTORICAL MUSEUM, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

From The County

CITY; JOE SMITH, as Mayor of City and)

individually; BOB JONES, Councilman for)

City and individually; DICK DOE,)

as Former Councilman for City and)

individually; SAM LONG, as Former)

Councilman for City and individually;)

FRED FORD, Councilman for City)

and individually; and LARRY DODGE,)

Councilman for City and individually,)

Defendants.)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES. iv

ISSUES PRESENTED. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

STATEMENT OF GROUND FOR
APPELLATE REVIEW. 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. 3

A. The Museum Owned A Museum Building And A
99-Year Lease 4

B. The Museum Let The City Tear Down Its Building
In Exchange For Being Permitted To Continue
Operations In The Depot On The Same Site 4

C. The City Breached The Contract. 5

ARGUMENT. 8

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 8

II. THE CITY BREACHED THE CONTRACT,
RENEGING ON ITS PROMISES AFTER
THE MUSEUM FULLY PERFORMED. 9

A. The Contract Was Valid And Enforceable. 10

1. The City Council Ratified, and Acted
Consistently with, the Contract 10

2. The City Was Authorized to Enter into
the Contract. 12

INDEX (CONT'D)

B.	<u>The City Is Estopped From Denying The Contract Under Which It Acted In Entering The Property And Destroying The Museum Building</u>	13
C.	<u>Wrongful Conduct, Particularly With Apparent Authority, Does Not Exonerate The City</u>	14
D.	<u>The Contract Is Sufficiently Definite</u>	15
III.	DEPRIVING THE MUSEUM OF ITS PROPERTY RIGHTS AND DESTROYING THE MUSEUM BUILDING AMOUNTED TO A TAKING WITHOUT COMPENSATION, IF THERE WAS NO CONTRACT.....	16
A.	<u>The City's Own Governing Body Determined That Its Actions Were Taken Pursuant To Either Contract Or A Taking</u>	17
B.	<u>The Law Of The Land Prohibits Taking Without Just Compensation</u>	17
C.	<u>The City Has Not Compensated The Museum For The Taking</u>	19
D.	<u>The Museum's Lease Created Property Rights For Law Of The Land Purposes</u>	22
E.	<u>The City's Technical Arguments Lack Merit</u> ..	23
1.	<u>The Statute of Limitations Did Not Run</u>	24

INDEX (CONT'D)

2.	<u>Limitations Was Tolled by the Discovery Rule at Least Until the Museum Discovered the Defendants' Dishonesty.</u>	26
3.	<u>The City Is Estopped from Asserting Limitations as a Defense.</u>	27
4.	<u>The Property Has Been Adequately Described in the Pleadings and Contained in the Record.</u>	28
IV.	THE DEFENDANTS' MISREPRESENTATIONS, AND THEIR PURPORTEDLY ACTING ON THE CITY'S BEHALF IF THEY LACKED AUTHORITY, WERE FRAUDULENT.	30
A.	<u>The Defendants Acted Fraudulently In Making False, Material Misrepresentations To The Museum During The Contract Negotiations And The Ultimate Museum Building Destruction.</u>	31
B.	<u>The City's Misrepresentations To Others Do Not Negate Those Made To The Museum.</u>	33
C.	<u>The Fraud Of Which The Museum Complains Occurred Prior To The Parties' Contract, The City's Actions, And The Museum's Performance</u>	33
D.	<u>The City's Arguments Are Contradictory, Inapposite, And Unpersuasive</u>	34

INDEX (CONT'D)

CONCLUSION.	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	39
APPENDIX:	
Marks Deposition, 20 December 2007	22
Spencer Affidavit and Exhibits, 4 February 2008.	44
Spencer Deposition, 20 December 2007.....	82

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams Creek Assocs. v. Davis, 186 N.C. App. 512,
652 S.E.2d 677 (2007). 26

Albea v. Griffin, 22 N.C. 9, 1838 WL 547 (1838). 34

Armstrong v. Armstrong, 85 N.C. App. 93, 354
S.E.2d 350 (1987), *rev'd on other grounds*,
322 N.C. 396, 368 S.E.2d 595 (1988).. 18

Blevins v. Denny, 114 N.C. App. 766, 443 S.E.2d
354 (1994).. 13

Brooks Equip. & Mfg. Co. v. Taylor, 230 N.C. 680,
55 S.E.2d 311 (1949). 32

Brown v. King, 166 N.C. App. 267, 601 S.E.2d 296
(2004) 26

Brumley v. Baxter, 225 N.C. 691, 36 S.E.2d 281
(1945). 15, 16

City of Fayetteville v. M.M. Fowler, Inc., 122 N.C.
App. 478, 470 S.E.2d 343 (1996).. 20

City of Statesville v. Cloaninger, 106 N.C. App. 10,
415 S.E.2d 111 (1992). 20

Claggett v. Wake Forest Univ., 126 N.C. App. 602,
486 S.E.2d 443 (1997). 35

Concrete Mach. Co. v. City of Hickory, 134 N.C.
App. 91, 517 S.E.2d 155 (1999).. 20

Data Gen. Corp. v. County of Durham, 143 N.C.
App. 97, 545 S.E.2d 243 (2001).. 13

Dep't of Transp. v. Craine, 89 N.C. App. 223, 365
S.E.2d 694 (1988).. 20

Dep't of Transp. v. Rowe, 351 N.C. 172, 521 S.E.2d
707 (1999).. 20

Dep't of Transp. v. Rowe, 353 N.C. 671, 549 S.E.2d
203 (2001).. 19

Draughon v. Harnett County Bd. of Educ., 158 N.C.
App. 705, 582 S.E.2d 343 (2003), *aff'd*, 358
N.C. 137, 591 S.E.2d 520, *reh'g denied*, 358
N.C. 381, 597 S.E.2d 129 (2004). 8

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

E. Appraisal Servs. v. State, 118 N.C. App. 692, 457 S.E.2d 312, *appeal dismissed, disc. review denied*, 341 N.C. 648, 462 S.E.2d 509 (1995). 19

Finch v. City of Durham, 325 N.C. 352, 384 S.E.2d 8, *reh'g denied*, 325 N.C. 714, 388 S.E.2d 452 (1989). 18

Freeman v. Rothrock, 189 N.C. App. 31, 657 S.E.2d 389 (2008). 32

Friedland v. Gales, 131 N.C. App. 802, 509 S.E.2d 793 (1998), *disc. review denied*, 359 N.C. 286, 610 S.E.2d 717 (2005). 27, 28

Givens v. Sellars, 273 N.C. 44, 159 S.E.2d 530 (1968). 23

Gosai v. Abeers Realty & Dev. Mktg., 166 N.C. App. 625, 605 S.E.2d 5 (2004). 8

Gragg v. Harris & Son, 54 N.C. App. 607, 284 S.E.2d 183 (1981). 24

Grantham v. Grantham, 205 N.C. 363, 171 S.E. 331 (1933). 34

Guilford County Dep't of Emergency Servs. v. Seaboard Chem. Corp., 114 N.C. App. 1, 441 S.E.2d 177 (1994). 18

Harrington v. Gerald, 189 N.C. App. 530, 659 S.E.2d 490, 2008 WL 850958 (2008) (unpublished table decision). 28

Hildebrand v. Tel. Co., 219 N.C. 402, 14 S.E.2d 252 (1941). 22

Horne v. Cloninger, 256 N.C. 102, 123 S.E.2d 112 (1961). 26

Hunter v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 162 N.C. App. 477, 593 S.E.2d 595, *review denied*, 358 N.C. 543, 599 S.E.2d 48, *and review denied*, 358 N.C. 543, 599 S.E.2d 49 (2004). 26

In re Trusteeship of Kenan, 261 N.C. 1, 134 S.E.2d 85 (1964). 19

Jefferson Stand. Life Ins. Co. v. Guilford County, 225 N.C. 293, 34 S.E.2d 430 (1945). 11

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Jordan v. Crew, 125 N.C. App. 712, 492 S.E.2d 735,
disc. review denied, 346 N.C. 279, 487 S.E.2d
548 (1997). 28

Lewis v. City of Washington, 63 N.C. App. 552,
305 S.E.2d 752, *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*,
309 N.C. 818, 310 S.E.2d 610 (1983). 13

Long v. City of Charlotte, 306 N.C. 187, 293
S.E.2d 101 (1982). 13, 18, 22, 23

McGahren v. Saenger, 118 N.C. App. 649,
456 S.E.2d 852 (1995). 32

McLouglin v. Droog, 189 N.C. App. 787, 661
S.E.2d 56, 2008 WL 1722990 (2008)
(unpublished table decision). 32

Misenheimer v. Burris, 360 N.C. 620, 637
S.E.2d 173 (2006). 26

*Myers v. Wilmington-Wrightsville Beach Causeway
Co.*, 204 N.C. 260, 167 S.E. 858 (1933). 20

N. Asheboro-Cent. Falls Sanitary Dist. v. Canoy,
252 N.C. 749, 114 S.E.2d 577 (1960). 20

N.C. State Bar v. Gilbert, 189 N.C. App. 320,
663 S.E.2d 1 (2008). 28

Nash v. Motorola Commc'ns & Elec., Inc., 96 N.C.
App. 329, 385 S.E.2d 537, *aff'd*, 328 N.C. 267,
400 S.E.2d 36 (1989). 27

Nelson v. Food Lion, Inc., 92 N.C. App. 592, 375
S.E.2d 162, *disc. review denied*, 324 N.C. 336,
378 S.E.2d 795 (1989). 25

Neugent v. Beroth Oil Co., 149 N.C. App. 38, 560
S.E.2d 829, *review denied and cert. denied
sub nom. Neugent v. Neugent*, 356 N.C. 675,
577 S.E.2d 628 (2002). 27

O'Neal v. Wake County, 196 N.C. 184, 145 S.E.
28 (1928). 11, 12

Piedmont Triad Reg'l Water Auth. v. Lamb, 150
N.C. App. 594, 564 S.E.2d 71 (2002). 20

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Piedmont Triad Reg'l Water Auth. v. Unger, 154
N.C. App. 589, 562 S.E.2d 832 (2002),
disc. review denied, 357 N.C. 165, 580
S.E.2d 695 (2003). 18

Piles v. Allstate Ins. Co., 187 N.C. App. 399, 653
S.E.2d 181 (2007). 25, 32

Piney Oil & Gas Co. v. Allen, 235 Ky. 767, 32
S.W.2d 325 (1930). 23

Pipkin v. Thomas & Hill, Inc., 298 N.C. 278, 258
S.E.2d 778 (1979). 14

*Pitt & Greene Elec. Membership Corp. v.
Raspberry*, 153 N.C. App. 200, 569 S.E.2d
33 (2002). 20

Ragsdale v. Kennedy, 286 N.C. 130, 209 S.E.2d
494 (1974). 32

Raleigh-Durham Airport Auth. v. King, 75 N.C.
App. 57, 330 S.E.2d 622 (1985). 20

S.N.R. Mgmt. Corp. v. Danube Partners 141, LLC,
189 N.C. App. 601, 659 S.E.2d 442 (2008). 32

Shaver v. N.C. Monroe Constr. Co., 63 N.C.
App. 605, 306 S.E.2d 519 (1983). 35, 36

Shear v. Stevens Building Co., 107 N.C. App. 154,
418 S.E.2d 841 (1992). 8

Sherrill v. Carolina Cable Contractors, Inc., 166
N.C. App. 759, 604 S.E.2d 366, 2004 WL
2339989 (2004) (unpublished table decision) 25

Spears v. Moore, 145 N.C. App. 706, 551 S.E.2d
483 (2001). 27

State v. Allen, 216 N.C. 621, 5 S.E.2d 844 (1939). 22

State ex rel. Util. Comm'n v. Buck Is., Inc., 162
N.C. App. 568, 592 S.E.2d 244 (2004). 18, 19, 22

Stillings v. City of Winston-Salem, 311 N.C. 689,
319 S.E.2d 233 (1984). 19

Sykes v. Belk, 278 N.C. 106, 179 S.E.2d 439
(1971). 13

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Thompson v. Soles, 299 N.C. 484, 263 S.E.2d 599
(1980). 28

Town of Hillsborough v. Crabtree, 143 N.C. App.
707, 547 S.E.2d 139 (2001). 20

U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey, 431 U.S. 1 (1977). 22

United States v. GMC, 323 U.S. 373 (1945). 22

Volkman v. DP Assocs., 48 N.C. App. 155, 268
S.E.2d 265 (1980). 14

Watts v. Cumberland County Hosp. Sys., 317
N.C. 110, 343 S.E.2d 879 (1986). 34, 35

White v. Consol. Planning, Inc., 166 N.C. App.
283, 603 S.E.2d 147 (2004). 28

Williams v. State Highway Comm'n, 252 N.C. 141,
113 S.E.2d 263 (1960). 21

Willis v. Town of Beaufort, 143 N.C. App. 106, 544
S.E.2d 600, *disc. review denied*, 354 N.C. 371,
555 S.E.2d 280 (2001). 8

Statutes:

N.C. Const. art. I, § 19. 18

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-27. 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 25-2A-204. 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 59-34. 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-16. 10, 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-272. 12

Rules:

N.C. R. Civ. P. 56. 8

Other:

26 Am. Jur. 2d *Eminent Domain* § 79. 23
